
Georgetown (9-12, 1-0 MSC) -vs- Freed-Hardeman (14-7, 0-1 MSC)
3/13/2026 at Henderson, Tenn.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ashton Deskins (3-1)
Loss: Hunter McLemore (2-1)
HBP: Nathan Beaven, Hunter McLemore, Colton Bryant
PB: None
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:00   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Georgetown 0 0 1 4 1 0 0 6 10 1
Freed-Hardeman 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 5 11 0

Georgetown 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Davis Johnson ss 2 0 1 1 0 0 0
Oakland Flodell lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Luis Romero 3b 4 1 1 0 0 2 1
Elijah Verge rf 3 0 1 0 1 2 0
Brody Mangis dh 2 1 2 1 1 0 0
Aidan Jbara 1b 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Henry Cruz 2b 3 1 2 2 0 1 1
Nathan Odaira cf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
    Diondre Jacob ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Hunter Hampton c 2 1 1 2 0 1 3
Nathan Beaven p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ashton Deskins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 27 6 10 6 2 7 8

2B: Brody Mangis (1); Aidan Jbara (1); Nathan Odaira (1)
HR: Hunter Hampton (1)
SH: Brody Mangis (1); Hunter Hampton (1)
CS: Davis Johnson (1); Elijah Verge (1)
HBP: Davis Johnson (2); Aidan Jbara (1); Henry Cruz (1)
E: Nathan Beaven (1)

Freed-Hardeman 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Trace Anderson ss 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Drake Blackwood dh 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
Brooks Jones 3b 3 0 1 1 0 0 1
Brennen Gibson cf 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
JJ Pruneau c 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
    Ben Turner pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hunter Ryan 2b 4 1 3 0 0 0 2
Brennan Petersen 1b 3 1 1 2 0 0 1
Chase Eakes lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colin Milligan lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bo Mitchell rf 2 1 0 0 0 0 1
Hunter McLemore p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Colton Bryant p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 5 11 5 0 1 7

2B: Trace Anderson (1)
3B: Drake Blackwood (1)
HR: Drake Blackwood (1); Brennan Petersen (1)
SF: Drake Blackwood (1); Brooks Jones (1)
SB: Brooks Jones (1); Hunter Ryan (1)
CS: Hunter Ryan (1)
HBP: Bo Mitchell (1)

Georgetown IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nathan Beaven 3.1 8 5 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 17 19 6 3 48
Ashton Deskins (W, 3-1) 3.2 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 13 14 7 3 52
Totals 11 5 5 0 1 0 0 1 0 30 33 13 6 100

Freed-Hardeman IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hunter McLemore (L, 2-1) 4.1 8 6 6 2 6 0 0 2 0 18 23 2 3 78
Colton Bryant 2.2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 9 12 1 6 28
Totals 10 6 6 2 7 0 0 4 0 27 35 3 9 106



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Georgetown - Top of 1st GC FHU
Davis Johnson hit by pitch (3-2 KBBBFH). 0 0
Davis Johnson out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0
Oakland Flodell grounded out to 3b (1-2 KSB). 0 0
Luis Romero struck out looking (1-2 BFFK). 0 0

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 1st GC FHU
Trace Anderson flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Drake Blackwood homered to center field, RBI (0-1 S). 0 1
Brooks Jones singled to third base (0-0). 0 1
Brennen Gibson flied out to lf (0-2 FF). 0 1
Brooks Jones stole second. 0 1
JJ Pruneau grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 0 1

Georgetown - Top of 2nd GC FHU
Elijah Verge struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 1
Brody Mangis walked (3-1 BSBBB). 0 1
Aidan Jbara popped up to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 1
Henry Cruz struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 0 1

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 2nd GC FHU
Hunter Ryan singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 0 1
Hunter Ryan out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 1
Brennan Petersen flied out to rf (3-2 KBBBF). 0 1
Chase Eakes reached first on a dropped fly by p (1-0 B). 0 1
Bo Mitchell flied out to lf (0-0). 0 1

Georgetown - Top of 3rd GC FHU
Nathan Odaira doubled to left field (0-0). 0 1
Hunter Hampton grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Nathan Odaira advanced to third. 0 1
Davis Johnson singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Nathan Odaira scored. 1 1
Oakland Flodell struck out swinging (2-2 KBSBS). 1 1
Luis Romero struck out swinging (3-2 KFBBBS). 1 1

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 3rd GC FHU
Trace Anderson grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 1 1
Drake Blackwood tripled to left center (1-0 B). 1 1
Brooks Jones flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 BF); Drake Blackwood scored. 1 2
Brennen Gibson singled to pitcher (0-0). 1 2
JJ Pruneau grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 2

Georgetown - Top of 4th GC FHU
Elijah Verge walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 2
Elijah Verge out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 2
Brody Mangis singled to shortstop (0-2 KKF). 1 2
Aidan Jbara doubled to left field (2-2 BBKF); Brody Mangis advanced to third. 1 2
Henry Cruz singled to left field, 2 RBI (3-1 BSBB); Aidan Jbara scored; Brody Mangis scored. 3 2
Nathan Odaira flied out to lf (0-1 F). 3 2
Hunter Hampton homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Henry Cruz scored. 5 2
Davis Johnson hit by pitch (1-0 H). 5 2
Oakland Flodell grounded out to ss (0-0). 5 2



Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 4th GC FHU
Hunter Ryan singled to shortstop (2-1 BBK). 5 2
Brennan Petersen homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Hunter Ryan scored. 5 4
Chase Eakes popped up to 3b (3-2 SBBBK). 5 4
Bo Mitchell hit by pitch (1-0 H). 5 4
Trace Anderson doubled to left field (1-1 BK); Bo Mitchell advanced to third. 5 4
Ashton Deskins to p for Nathan Beaven. 5 4
Drake Blackwood flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Trace Anderson advanced to third; Bo Mitchell
scored. 5 5
Brooks Jones grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 5 5

Georgetown - Top of 5th GC FHU
Luis Romero singled to left field (1-1 BK). 5 5
Elijah Verge struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 5 5
Brody Mangis doubled to center field, RBI (1-0 B); Luis Romero scored. 6 5
Colton Bryant to p for Hunter McLemore. 6 5
Aidan Jbara hit by pitch (2-1 BKH). 6 5
Henry Cruz singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Aidan Jbara advanced to second; Brody Mangis advanced to third. 6 5
Nathan Odaira reached on a fielder's choice to catcher (0-1 F); Henry Cruz advanced to second; Aidan Jbara
advanced to third; Brody Mangis out at home p to c. 6 5
Hunter Hampton struck out swinging (2-2 BFBFS). 6 5

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 5th GC FHU
Brennen Gibson flied out to cf (3-2 FSFBBFBF). 6 5
JJ Pruneau popped up to 1b (3-1 KBBB). 6 5
Hunter Ryan singled to center field (3-2 BFBKFB). 6 5
Hunter Ryan stole second. 6 5
Brennan Petersen lined out to rf (1-2 KBF). 6 5

Georgetown - Top of 6th GC FHU
Davis Johnson grounded out to ss (0-0). 6 5
Oakland Flodell grounded out to 3b (3-1 BBBK). 6 5
Luis Romero lined out to ss (0-1 F). 6 5

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 6th GC FHU
Colin Milligan pinch hit for Chase Eakes. 6 5
Colin Milligan grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F). 6 5
Bo Mitchell flied out to lf (0-0). 6 5
Trace Anderson struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 6 5

Georgetown - Top of 7th GC FHU
Colin Milligan to lf. 6 5
Elijah Verge singled to third base (0-1 K). 6 5
Brody Mangis grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Elijah Verge advanced to second. 6 5
Aidan Jbara grounded out to 2b (1-2 BFK); Elijah Verge advanced to third. 6 5
Henry Cruz hit by pitch (1-0 H). 6 5
Diondre Jacob pinch hit for Nathan Odaira. 6 5
Diondre Jacob grounded out to 3b (1-2 BFS). 6 5

Freed-Hardeman - Bottom of 7th GC FHU
Nathan Odaira to cf for Diondre Jacob. 6 5
Drake Blackwood lined out to cf (1-2 BSS). 6 5
Brooks Jones popped up to 1b (1-0 B). 6 5



Brennen Gibson singled through the left side (0-0). 6 5
JJ Pruneau singled through the left side (2-0 BB); Brennen Gibson advanced to second. 6 5
Ben Turner pinch ran for JJ Pruneau. 6 5
Hunter Ryan grounded out to ss (2-2 KBKBF). 6 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 


